
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 12 March 2020
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Sirajul Islam

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 3 March 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 12 March 2020

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE TAP IN, 2 SAYER STREET, LONDON 
SE17 1FG

1 - 65

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  3 March 2020



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
24 February 2020 

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: The Tap In, 2 Sayer Street, 
London SE17 1FG

Ward(s) or groups affected: North Walworth

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Six yard Box 
Limited to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as: The Tap In, 2 Sayer Street, London, SE17 1FG.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as: The Tap In, 2 Sayer Street, 
London SE17 1FG, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing 
permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The 
variation application is subject to outstanding representations submitted by one 
local resident and the environmental protection team (EPT) as a responsible 
authority and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

 Paragraph 8 of this report provides a summary of the existing premises 
licence.  A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix A.

 Paragraphs 9 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub - committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B.  

 Paragraphs 13 to 21 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application (copies of the representation from a Responsible 
Authority and local residents are attached in Appendices C and D). 

 The licensing service has received letters of support from three local residents 
which is detailed at Appendix E.  

 A map showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix G.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

1
Agenda Item 5



 

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The Licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

 application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other interested parties within the local community may make representations on 
any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The current premises licence

8. The current premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as The Tap In, 
2 Sayer Street, London SE17 1FG was issued on 14 August 2019 and allows the 
following licensable activities:

 The sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on / off the premises: 

o Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 23:30

o Seasonal variation (New Years Eve) from 10:00 to 01:00

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o Friday and Saturday  from 23:00 to 23:30
 

 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live and recorded music 
(indoors)

o Friday and Saturday from 14:00 to 23:30
o Sunday from 14:00 to 22:30 

2



 

 Opening hours: 

o Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 00:00 (midnight)

o Seasonal variation (New Years Eve) from 08:00 to 01:30

A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix A.

The variation application

9. On 23 Jaunary 2020 Six Yard Box Limited applied under section 34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 to this council to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the 
premises known as The Tap In, 2 Sayer Street, London SE17 1FG.

10. The application for variation is described as follows:

 ‘…to vary the number of patrons allowed outside. We are currently allowed to 
have 10 patrons in our outside area. We would like to increase the number to 
30 patrons outside (Excluding Staff) to bring it in line with our neighbours 
licences’’

 Amendment of Condition 807: That there is an accomadation limit of 60 inside 
and 10 outside (Excluding staff).

 Amendment of Condition 840: That there is a maximum of 10 patrons outside 
at any one time (including smokers).

 The application is essentially to increase the number of patrons permitted 
externally when in operation from10 to 30 (excluding staff). Additionally the 
applicant is seeking to extend the hours on News Years Eve for the sale by 
retail of alcohol On / Off to 10:00 to 01:00 and to extend the opening hours of 
the premises to 08:00 to 01:30 on New Years Eve.

11. A copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

12. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) under the existing premises licence is 
Sebastian O’Driscoll who holds a personal licence with the London Borough of 
Southwark.

Representations from responsible authorities

13. The environmental protection team (EPT) have made representation under the 
licensing objective the prevention of public nuisance. The concerns are raised in 
relation to the proximity to residential addresses and the egress of noise.

14. EPT state they have received a noise complaint in respect of patrons using the 
external area and since that area is in the open without any noise barriers, noise 
from patrons is likely to cause a nuisance to residential occupiers, the scale of which 
is likely to be greater when all the residential units are occupied.

15. EPT have proposed a number of conditions in their representation should the 
licensing sub-committee be minded to grant this application.

3



 

16. A copy of the representation made by EPT is available in Appendix C.

Representations from other persons 

17. A representation has been received from a local resident on the grounds of 
prevention of public nuisance. This representation is detailed at Appendix D.

18. The resident states the applicant has repeatedly flouted their existing capacity 
restrictions, and has not proven that they will not again. The resident states smokers 
and outside drinkers regularly stay outside the roped-off section outside the 
premises. This blocks pavements and causes considerable smoke to drift upwards 
into residential properties. 

19. Further, the resident states the premises is already very full during match days, with 
both music and crowd noise audible outside of the premises. This is disruptive to the 
local community as it is already and will only worsen with increased capacity.

20. The resident also states the outside set-up of the Tap Inn is very messy and often 
left untended all day, impacting on the smart appearance of the Elephant Park 
development.

21. Additionally, the resident states allowing an increase in capacity to a premises 
already incapable of controlling the numbers within it would be completely 
inappropriate. They need to demonstrate they're capable of staying within their 
current license for a period of at least a year before an increase can be asked for.

Support from other persons 

22. Three letters of support have been received from local residents in respect of this 
variation premises licence application. Letters of support are detailed at Appendix E.

Conciliation

23. Copies of
[...]
 22:30
o Friday to Saturday from 10:00 to 23:30

6



 

 The provision of late night refreshment (Indoors only):

o Friday to Saturday from 23:00 to 23:30

 Recorded Music (Indoors only):

o Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 23:00
o Friday to Saturday from 08:00 to 00:00.

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

32. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2019 - 2021 
on 27 March 2019. The policy came into effect on 28 March 2019. Sections of the 
statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the sub-committee’s 
consideration are:

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications.

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting.

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. To 
be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy.

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification.

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective.

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective.

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the
[...]
an Rights Act 1998 the sub committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the Borough.

59. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

60. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

11



 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

61. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of the existing premises licence
 Appendix B  Copy of the application 
 Appendix C  Copy of representation from Environmental Protection Team
 Appendix D  Copy of representation submitted by local resident
 Appendix E  Letters of support from local residents
 Appendix F Provisional statement notice of decision from 17 October 2018
 Appendix G  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead O
[...]
P 5LX 

Switchboard - 020 7525 5000  Website - www.southwark.gov.uk 

MEMO:  Environmental Protection Team 

To Regen.licensing; Date 18 February 2020 

Copies sixyardboxseb@gmail.com 

From Ken Andrews Telephone 020 7525 54258 Fax 020 7525 5728 

Email ken.andrews@southwark.gov.uk 

The Tap Inn – 2 Sayer Street, SE17 1FG  APP 918254 (EPRA) representation 

Environmental Protection Responsible Authority (EPRA) has considered an application to vary the premises 

licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   

The application is to vary the number of patrons allowed outside at the above address from 10 to 30 

(excluding staff).  The applicant indicated that staff will monitor noise levels and signs will be placed to ask to 

respect neighbours also benches below flat windows will be designated for non-smokers.   

The Tap Inn is located in a predominantly residential area.  The premises is in operation from 08:00-23:00 

Monday-Thursday, 08:00-00:00 on Fridays and Saturdays and 08:00-23:00 on Sundays.  The external areas 

are out of use between 22:00 hrs and 08:00 hrs.   

The environmental Protection Team has received a complaint from noise from patrons using the external area 

and since that area is in the open without any noise barriers, noise from patrons is likely to cause a nuisance to 

residential occupiers, the scale of which is likely to be greater when all the residential units are occupied. 

As a result, Environmental Protection Responsible Authority (EPRA) would like to object to the application 

to increase the number of the patrons using the external area under the prevention of public nuisance 

licensing objectives. 

Should the committee be minded to any increase to the number of patrons outside, EPRA recommend the 

following to be placed as conditions to reduce the impact of noise nuisance. 

1. That the external area to be used by patrons are clearly marked.

2. Customers to be asked not to stand around talking in the street outside the premises.

3. That the door leading to this area be lobbied to reduce noise escape.

4. That no external speakers are installed to service the external area

5. That staff will monitor noise levels on a regular basis.

6. That no smoking shall take place in areas below any residential balcony or openable windows

Ken Andrews - Principal Environmental Health Officer 

APPENDIX C
54



From: XXXXXXX 

Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 9: 50 AM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Licensing Representation: : 2 Sayer Street, London, SE17 lFG 

Dear Southwark Council, 

I'm writi ng to make an representation on the request to increase capacity of The Tap Inn, Unit Rl, 
Block H6 Elephant Park, London, SEl. 

I wish to do this under the terms of "Prevention of Public Nuisance" for the following reasons: 
1. The applicant has repeatedly flouted their existing capacity restrictions, and have not proven

that they will not again. Evidence of this has been provided to yourselves on numerous

occasions in the past and can be provided again on request. This has not happened in recent

months due to it being winter, but I have no doubt it'll strike up again come spring/summer.
2. Smokers and outside drinkers regularly stay outsidethe roped-off section outside the

premises. This blocks pavements and causes considerable smoke to drift upwards

xxxxxxxx.

3. The premises is alreadyvery full during match days, with both music and crowd noise
audible outside of the premises. This is disruptive to the local community as it is already and

will only worsen with increased capacity,

4. The outside set-up of the Tap Inn is very messy and often left untended all day, impacting on

the smart appearance of the Elephant Park development

In summary, allowing an increase in capacity to a premises already incapable of controlling the 

numbers within it would be completely inappropriate. They need to demonstrate they're capable of 

staying within their current license for a period of at least 
[...]
ng Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Unit R1, Block H6, Elephant Park, London SE1 is granted as follows: 

The sale by retail of alcohol 
(both on and off sales) 

Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 23:30 

Late night refreshment Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 23:30 

Opening hours Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 00:00 

2. Conditions

1. That there is an accommodation limit of 60 inside and 10 outside staff.

2. That there is a maximum of 10 patrons outside at any one time including smokers.

3. That the external area will be out of use between 22:00 and 08:00 hours, with all
furniture having lifted and brought into the premises or, if left outside, rendered
unusable.

4. That the premises will use its best endeavours to ensure that any moving of outside
furniture and barriers is done in a quiet and orderly fashion.

3. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who advised
that following the planning consent in 2013 the site where the premises was located is to
the southeast of the central area of Elephant and Castle, where the New Kent Road runs to
the north of the site and the National Rail railway line runs north/south to the west of the
site.

Over the next 12 months the development would move into the operational phase, where
community space and employment for residents would become available.  Whilst the lease
to Unit 1 had yet to be finalized and signed, the lease Hop Art had at the Art Works expires
at the end of 2018 and would then open a bar and bottle shop with external seating.  The
premises licence the Hop Art currently had late hours seven days a week, until 01:00
hours. Hop Art were good licence holders with no issues known by the licensing authority.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 17 OCTOBER 2018 

APPENDIX F62



All of the concerns raised by the oth
[...]
 explicit assurances 
prior to the purchase of their homes that licenced premises would not be permitted in the 
retail units.  This is not a consideration for this sub-committee and alternatively, would need 
to be raised with the freeholders/developers.   
 
The applicant has produced a schedule of conditions (within the dispersal policy) which 
addresses most of the concerns of the local residents. The hours applied for are within the 
recommended hours as detailed in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy. This 
licensing sub-committee agree that these are placed on the provisional statement together 
with the conditions conciliated with licensing as a responsible authority.  With the added 
conditions as detailed in this notice of decision, this committee is satisfied the premises, 
once operating will promote the licensing objective whilst the local residents will have 
sufficient protection from any adverse interference from the premises. Finally, this sub-
committee recommend that the Elephant Park security ensure that all off-sales are not 
consumed on Wansey Street, London SE17.  
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
  

4. Appeal rights 

The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 17 OCTOBER 2017 

 
 

63



Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against. 
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 
 
Date: 17 October 2018 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 17 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 

64



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX G
65



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Sirajul Islam

Reserve

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Richard Kalu, licensing team
Ken Andrews, environmental protection 
team

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 11 

Dated: 3 March 2020

1
1
1

4


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: The Tap In, 2 Sayer Street, London SE17 1FG
	Appendix A: Existing premises licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Representation from environmental protection team
	APpendix D: Representation from local resident objecting
	Appendix E: Letters of support
	Appendix F: Notice of decision from 17 October 2018
	NOTICE OF DECISION
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 17 OCTOBER 2018
	LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT R1, BLOCK H6, ELEPHANT PARK, LONDON SE1
	1. Decision
	2. Conditions
	1. That there is an accommodation limit of 60 inside and 10 outside staff.
	2. That there is a maximum of 10 patrons outside at any one time including smokers.
	3. That the external area will be out of use between 22:00 and 08:00 hours, with all furniture having lifted and brought into the premises or, if left outside, rendered unusable.
	4. That the premises will use its best endeavours to ensure that any moving of outside furniture and barriers is done in a quiet and orderly fashion.
	3. Reasons
	The reasons for the decision are as follows:
	The licensing sub-Committee noted that licensing as a responsible authority had withdrawn their representation having conciliate with the applicant by agreeing conditions.
	The licensing sub-committee then heard from Resident 5 who advised that their home was located approximately 20 metres from Garland Court where all the bedrooms are front facing the premises. The early opening until late closing seven days a week, wou...
	The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from 12 other persons.

	Appendix G: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 March 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 12 
March 2020 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Sirajul Islam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Richard Kalu, licensing officer
Tayo Hassan, legal officer (observing)
Ken Andrews, environmental protection officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE TAP IN, 2 SAYER STREET, LONDON SE17 1FG 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 March 2020

The applicant’s addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicants.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The sub-committee noted the objection from one other person,.

The sub-committee noted the letters of support from three other persons.

Both parties wee given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.29am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.49am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Six Yard Box Limited for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The Tap 
In, 2 Sayer Street, London SE17 1FG be granted as follows:

The sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed 
on and off the premises

o Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 
23:00 

o Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 
23:30 

The provision of late night refreshment 
(indoors)

o Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 23:30 

The provision of live music
The provision of regulated entertainment in 
the form of live and recorded music (indoors) 

o Friday and Saturday from 14:30 to 
23:30 

o Sunday from 14:00 to 22:30 

Opening Hours o Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 
23:00 

o Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 
00:00 

1. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That up to 30 patrons be permitted in the external area until 21:00.

2. That no smoking shall take place below any residential balcony or openable 
window in Area “A” area as delineated and marked on the attached plan.

3. That after 21:00 smokers will be directed to the dedicated smoking area as 
delineated and marked as Area “B” on the attached plan limited to 10 smokers at 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 March 2020

any one time.

4. That no drinks will be permitted in the outside area after 21:00.

5. That no external speakers will be installed to service the external area.

6. That the premises shall not use any single use plastics. 

7. That condition 807 be amended to: “That there is an accomodation limit of 60 
inside and 30 in the external area (excluding staff)”.

Reasons 

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the purpose of the 
variation application to increase the number of patrons allowed in the external area. Under 
the current licence 10 patrons are permitted in the external area.  Due to the shape of the 
external area, the applicant stated it was difficult to manage the smokers either because 
the smokers tended to congregate around the doorway and smoke disturbing the upstairs 
residents.  Alternatively, they would walk out of the external area and back in (towards/in 
Area B as delineated on the plan attached); this is how has been a breach of the licence 
conditions on 20 January 2020. 

In support, the applicant stated that they had operated for 6-months and a change in 
numbers of the external area would allow the applicant to utilize the area and provide a 
more robust system of management. The applicant also referred to the neighbouring 
premises of Koi Ramen, whose external area was 10m² and allowed 30 patrons in the 
outside area. During the informal discussion the applicant also agreed to a condition that 
there would be no single use plastics. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the officer from the environmental protection 
team (“EPT”) who objected to the application because that the premises was located in a 
predominantly residential area as defined in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy.  
Furthermore, EPT had received a complaint regarding the noise from patrons using the 
external area and since the external area was open without any noise barriers, an 
increase of patrons in the outside area would likely cause an increase in noise nuisance to 
residential occupiers.  The officer suggested additional control measures should be put in 
place if the sub-committee were minded to grant the application.
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the three other persons who 
supported the application but not in attendance. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the other person who was not 
present but objected to the application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance. 
The representation detailed that there had been repeated breaches of the premises 
licence in terms of accommodation numbers, smokers and outside drinkers drinking 
beyond the roped-off section outside the premises. An increase of patrons in the outside 
area would cause further disruption and noise nuisance to the local community.

The licensing sub-committee was concerned that there had been at least one witness 
breach of the premises licence. Members were more amenable to the application when 
the applicant explained how the external area would be managed, in terms of the area 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 March 2020

being effectively split allowing smoking only in area “B” and there being a dedicated 
member of staff to monitor/manage the area.  With the premises now providing food, the 
applicant would be looking to install fixed seating in the external areas that would also act 
a deterrent to patrons going beyond the demise of the premises outside area.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desires 
to contend:

a) That the variation ought not to have been made; or

b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified the 
conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

May appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 11.51am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


